southeasterly approximately nine hundred and fifty (95o) feet to the shore line of the 
East river on the north side of Throgg's Neck to the shore line on the south side of 
the Neck; thence northwesterly, connecting with the line previously described at a point 
approximately three hundred and seventy-five (375)  feet west of its said crossing of 
the Fort Schuyler road to form a loop." 

In connection therewith Alderman Gass offered the following: 
AN ORDINANCE giving the assent of the Corporation of The City of New York 

to the construction of the railroad of the New York, Westchester and Bos-

[...]

tion was approved by the Mayor December i8, 1903, granting permission to the 
Police Commissioner to accept the estimate of Thomas G. Carlin for extra work at 
the prices charged for in Mr. Carlin's bill, but stating that the total amount was 
not to exceed three thousand seven hundred dollars ($3,700). This amount, I had 
stated to Commissioner Greene, would be an approximate estimate of the cost of the 
extra work, but upon excavating, we found the nature of the ground was worse than 
we had anticipated, and consequently extra footings had to be built and more sheath

[...]

Honored Sirs—We, the undersigned, petition your Honorable Body to grant us 

the Stokers on the fireboats of the Fire Department of The City of New York, N. 
Y., an increase of wages from nine hundred and twelve dollars and fifty cents 
($g12.5o), which we now receive, to one thousand and ninety-five dollars ($1,095). 

It is an acknowledged fact and can be easily verified. that our duties are of the 
most exacting and perilous nature. That they are performed well and to the utmost 
satisfaction is a matter of record. 

The present wages received, nine hundred and twelve dollars and fifty cents